DEPART	MENT OF HEALTH AN	D HUMAN SERVICES					M APPROVED
CENTER	S FOR MEDICARE &	MEDICAID SERVICES				OMB NO	D. 0938-0391
	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· ,		CONSTRUCTION	COM	E SURVEY PLETED
		345439	B. WING				C
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	04	/07/2022
					00 MEADOWLANDS DRIVE		
PEAK RES	SOURCES - BROOKSHIF	RE, INC		н	ILLSBOROUGH, NC 27278		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	ĸ	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	3E	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E 000	Initial Comments		EC	000			
F 000		5.73, Emergency t ID #QMTM11.	F	000			
F 000	A recertification and of survey was conducte 4/7/2022. Event ID#	complaint investigation d from 4/4/2022 through QMTM11. Intake ne 4 complaint allegations					
F 550 SS=D		cise of Rights	F 5	550			4/29/22
	self-determination, ar access to persons an	ht to a dignified existence, d communication with and					
	with respect and dign resident in a manner promotes maintenance	and in an environment that e or enhancement of his or ognizing each resident's ity must protect and					
	access to quality care severity of condition, must establish and m practices regarding tr	cility must provide equal e regardless of diagnosis, or payment source. A facility aintain identical policies and ansfer, discharge, and the under the State plan for all of payment source.					
LABORATORY	DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/S	SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE	1		TITLE		(X6) DATE
Electroni	cally Signed						04/26/2022

Electronically Signed

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT (DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				(X3) DATE COMF	SURVEY LETED
		345439	B. WING				C 07/2022
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	<u> </u>	
	SOURCES - BROOKSHIF			3	00 MEADOWLANDS DRIVE		
	SOURCES - BROOKSTIIN			Н	IILLSBOROUGH, NC 27278		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI/ DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 550	Continued From page	91	F	550			
		right to exercise his or her f the facility and as a citizen					
	resident can exercise	cility must ensure that the his or her rights without n, discrimination, or reprisal					
	free of interference, c reprisal from the facili rights and to be supp exercise of his or her subpart.	sident has the right to be oercion, discrimination, and ty in exercising his or her orted by the facility in the rights as required under this [.] is not met as evidenced					
	Based on record revi and staff interviews th	ew, observations, resident, ne facility failed to provide manner to maintain the			F550 The statements included are not an admission and do not constitute		
	residents reviewed fo Findings include:				agreement with the alleged deficiencies herein. The plan of correction is completed in the compliance of state a	nd	
	10/31/2019 with multi Pneumonia, muscle v	Imitted to the facility on ple diagnosis including, veakness, fibromyalgia, , and adult failure to thrive.			federal regulations as outlined. To rem in compliance with all federal and state regulations the center has taken or will take the actions set forth in the followin plan of correction. The following plan of correction constitutes the center's	g	
	(MDS) dated 02/25/20 cognitively intact with Status (BIMS) of 15, s assist with 2 staff mer dependence with 2 st	#33's Minimum Data Set D22 revealed she was a Brief Interview for Mental she required extensive mbers for bed mobility, total aff members for transfers, n 1 staff member for toilet			allegation of compliance. All alleged deficiencies cited have been. How corrective action will be accomplished for those residents found have been affected by the deficient practice:	d to	

Facility ID: 923042

		MEDICAID SERVICES					NO. 0938-03
	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	• • •				ATE SURVEY OMPLETED
		345439	B. WING _				C 04/07/2022
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STF	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
				300	0 MEADOWLANDS DRIVE		
PEAK RE	SOURCES - BROOKSH	IIRE, INC		HIL	LLSBOROUGH, NC 27278		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE
F 550	Continued From pag	ge 2	F f	550			
		d extensive assist with 1 staff			Resident #33 suffered no physical		
		al hygiene and dressing. She			adverse effects related to the staffs		
		ent for bowel and bladder.			alleged deficient practice. Resident #	33	
		d rejection of care behaviors			remains at the facility with no residual		
	exhibited.	,			adverse effects.		
	On 04/04/2022 at 1 [.]	1:50 AM an interview was			How the facility will identify other resid	dents	
	conducted with Res	ident #33. She stated that on			having the potential to be affected by	the	
	04/01/2022 she wai	ted from 8PM to 11PM for her			same deficient practice:		
	call light to be answ	ered. She stated at 11:00 PM					
	the NA # 3 came in	and changed her. She stated			All other incontinent residents in the		
		vith urine and needed to be			facility have the potential to be affected		
	-	d she knew it was 3 hours			An audit was conducted on April 7, 20)22	
	because she looked	at her clock and timed it.			by Director of Nursing and Nursing		
					Management team by interviewing an	d/or	
		7 AM an interview was			direct observation to determine if any		
		ident #33. She stated she			additional residents did not received		
		he Nursing Assistant (NA) to			incontinent care timely. It was determ		
		t on 04/05/2022. She stated			that no other residents were adversely	-	
		t on at 8:37pm. She stated			affected by the alleged deficient pract	ice.	
		e threw a box of tissues at the				•-	
		e's attention. She stated			Address what measures will be put in	10	
		asked her what she needed ight off. Resident # 33 told			place or systemic changes made to ensure that the deficient practice will r	aot	
		needed to be changed			recur:	101	
	because she was w	-					
		3 then turned the call bell			The facility policies related to incontin	ence	
		vould come and assist her.			care were reviewed by facility	51100	
		oximately 15 minutes later			administration on April 20. 2022, and	no	
		biled brief. She stated she			updates were necessary.	-	
	•	ce by looking at her clock. She			. ,		
		saturated and had a bowel			NA #3, and Nurse #3 were educated I	бу	
		ted she felt like she needed to			Staff Development Coordinator on Ap	-	
	take a shower beca	use she smelled like urine			2020, on the importance of answering		
	and that she was er	nbarrassed about it. She			lights in a timely matter and if unable	to	
	stated she did not re	equest a shower at that time.			fulfill resident's request, that the Certin Nursing Assistant and/or nurse is noti		
	On 04/07/2022 at 8:	:10 PM an interview was			of the resident needs/requests.		
		# 3. She stated that she was					

Facility ID: 923042

If continuation sheet Page 3 of 29

	DF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· ,		CONSTRUCTION		ATE SURVEY
			A. BUILDI	NG		C	
		345439	B. WING				04/07/2022
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1		ST	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
				300	0 MEADOWLANDS DRIVE		
PEAK RES	SOURCES - BROOKSHI	RE, INC		ні	LLSBOROUGH, NC 27278		
(X4) ID		TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	DN	(X5)
PREFIX TAG		CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFI TAG		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)		COMPLETION DATE
F 550	Continued From pag	e 3	Í F	550			
	1.0	t # 33 on 04/05/2022. She		000	All staff will be educated regarding		
		Resident #33 and that she			All staff will be educated regarding resident's rights/exercising of reside	nt	
		ent. She stated she doesn't			rights and importance of answering		
		all light was on. She stated			lights timely and providing timely		
		every 2 hours and the nurse			incontinence care. This will be comp	leted	
		s too. She stated she did not			by the Staff Development Coordinate		
	work on 04-01-2022.				and/or designee by April 29, 2021 T	his	
					education will include the following:		
	On 04/07/2022 at 9:2	26 AM an interview was					
	conducted with Nurs				The resident has a right to a dig	nified	
		# 33 complaining that it took			existence, self-determination, and		
		to answer her call light on			communication with and access to		
		our on 04/05/2022. She			persons and services inside and out	side	
		call lights and helps the NAs			the facility.		
		s hard to do when she's doing					
	-	stated she went into the room			A facility must treat each reside		
		erself between 8:00 PM to She stated she went into			respect and dignity and care for eac	n	
					resident in a manner and in an		
		to give her roommate a Resident # 33 did not say			environment that promotes maintena or enhancement of his or her quality		
		at time. She stated she went			life, recognizing each resident's	01	
		oom two or three times, but			individuality.		
		he resident. She stated she			individuality.		
	-	s and that she does not			• The facility must protect and pro	omote	
	· ·	nt # 33 stated she needed to			the rights of the resident.		
		ated she expects the NAs to			5		
		s within 5 minutes. She stated			• The resident has the right to exe	ercise	
		sident # 33 telling her that the			his or her rights as a resident of the		
		om to answer the call bell that			and as a citizen or resident of the Ur	nited	
	was on for over an h	our and changed Resident #			States.		
	33's soiled brief. She	e stated she was on her med					
	•	d remember that Resident #			The facility must ensure that the		
		d to be changed so she			resident can exercise his or her right	S	
	turned the call light c	off then back on.			without interference, coercion, discrimination, or reprisal from the fa	cility.	
	On 04/07/2022 at 12	:10 PM an interview with the				<i>y</i> .	
		DON) was conducted. The			Problems associated with		
		unaware of the wait times			incontinence and moisture, including	ı skin	
	for these davs. The [DON stated her expectation			breakdown		

Facility ID: 923042

PRINTED: 05/16/2022 FORM APPROVED

		ND HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FOR	D: 05/16/2022 M APPROVED D. 0938-0391
STATEMENT (OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· ,		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COM	E SURVEY PLETED
		345439	B. WING				C / 07/2022
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	•	
PEAK RES	SOURCES - BROOKSHIP	RE. INC		300 MEADOWLANDS DRIVE			
		,		н	IILLSBOROUGH, NC 27278		1
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 550		e 4 be answered in a timely he stated NA # 3 had	F	550	 Preventing skin breakdown by 		
	worked on 04-01-202				providing timely incontinence care		
					 Incontinent residents will be chec for incontinence every 2 hours at a minimum to determine the need for incontinence care. 	ked	
					 The staff is to ensure someone is always present on the floor to meet resident's requests. If non-clinical sta should respond to call lights and are r 	ff	
					able to meet the resident's needs or requests, they are to inform the nurse /or certified nursing assistant immedia	and	
					Any staff out on leave or prn status wi educated prior to returning to their assignment by the Staff Development Coordinator/designee. Newly hired st and contracted staff will be educated during orientation by the Staff Development Coordinator/designee.		
					Indicate how the facility plans to moni its performance to make sure that solutions are sustained: An audit tool was developed to monitor incontinent residents to ensure that tir incontinence care has been provided necessary to maintain resident's cleanliness and comfort and to determ if resident's right regarding incontinen care were being followed.	or nely as nine	
ORM CMS-256					The audit tool was initiated on April 20,2022 The Director of Nursing, Sta Development Coordinator and /or	ff	

Event ID: QMTM11

Facility ID: 923042

If continuation sheet Page 5 of 29

	-	ND HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES			FORM APPROV OMB NO. 0938-03
	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		345439	B. WING		C 04/07/2022
AME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C	ODE
EAK RES	SOURCES - BROOKSHI	RE INC		300 MEADOWLANDS DRIVE	
				HILLSBOROUGH, NC 27278	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	ION SHOULD BE COMPLETIN HE APPROPRIATE DATE
F 550	Continued From pag	e 5	F 55	0	
				 designee will audit 5 incontive weekly x 4 weeks, then biw weeks, then monthly x1 mo audits will occur on random and weekends. The audit wobservations and interviews compliance. The need for f monitoring will be determined month of auditing. An audit tool was developed call light answering times. O tool will be completed by Ne Management team 2 x wee then 1x weekly x 4 weeks the 4 weeks. The results of the determine the need for furth Results of these audits will the Quality Assurance and Improvement (QAPI) Comm 	reekly x 4 onth. These a days, shifts, will include s to ensure further ed by the prior d to monitor for Call light audit ursing kkly x 4 weeks, hen biweekly x se audits will ner monitoring. be brought to Performance
				by the Director of Nursing n months for review and furth recommendations.	
F 759 SS=D	Free of Medication E CFR(s): 483.45(f)(1)	rror Rts 5 Prcnt or More	F 75	Completion date: April 29, 2 9	2022 4/29/22
	§483.45(f) Medicatio The facility must ens				
	percent or greater;	tion error rates are not 5 Γ is not met as evidenced			
	Based on observation	on, record review, staff, and he facility failed to maintain a		F759	

Event ID: QMTM11

Facility ID: 923042

If continuation sheet Page 6 of 29

		MEDICAID SERVICES				NO. 0938-03
	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· ,	PLE CONSTRUCTION	· · · ·	DATE SURVEY
						С
		345439	B. WING			04/07/2022
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO	DE	
PEAK RE	SOURCES - BROOKSHI	RE, INC		300 MEADOWLANDS DRIVE HILLSBOROUGH, NC 27278		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES DY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE
F 759	Continued From pag	e 6	F 75			
1 700	medication error rate		F / C	The statements included are	not an	
		cation errors out of 26		admission and do not constit		
		ng in a medication error rate		agreement with the alleged of		
		esidents observed for		herein. The plan of correction		
		esident #38 and #55).		completed in the compliance		
				federal regulations as outline	d. To remain	
	Findings included:			in compliance with all federa	l and state	
				regulations the center has ta		
		dmitted to the facility on		take the actions set forth in t	•	
	9/27/21 with diagnoses o			plan of correction. The follow		
	disease, and constip	ation.		correction constitutes the cer		
	Deview of the scheme is	in the and an electric di 40/00/04		allegation of compliance. All	-	
		ian's orders dated 12/22/21 38 was ordered senna		deficiencies cited have been		
	(laxative which conta			How corrective action will be		
	ingredient) 8.6 milligr	-		accomplished for those resid	ents found to	
		·		have been affected by the de	eficient	
		administration observation		practice:		
		AM, senna plus was ent constipation to Resident		For Resident #38, the physic	ion was	
	# 38.	ent constipation to Resident		immediately notified of the m		
	<i>#</i> 30.			error with no changes in phy		
	During an interview of	on 04/07/22 at 08:50 AM		The resident was monitored		
		he had mistakenly given		staff with no observed advers		
	senna plus.			Resident #55, the physician	was	
				immediately notified with ord		
		admitted to the facility on		to administer medication with		
		esophageal reflux disease		resident preference. The res		
	and nausea.			monitored by nursing staff w		
	Record roview of phy	veician's orders dated		observed adverse effect. Re		
	03/17/2022 administer	/sician's orders dated		and Resident #55 remain at	une raciiity.	
		el metoclopramide 5 eals (08:30 AM, 11:30 AM,		How the facility will identify o	ther residents	
	and 04:30 PM).			having the potential to be aff		
				same deficient practice:		
	During a medication	observation on 04/06/2022		All other residents in the faci	lity have the	
	at 9:25 AM Nurse #1			potential to be affected. Nur	-	
	metoclopramide 5 m	illigrams (for nausea and		educated by the Director of N	Nursing on	
	vomiting).			proper procedures for medic	ation	

Event ID: QMTM11

Facility ID: 923042

If continuation sheet Page 7 of 29

CENTER STATEMENT (MENT OF HEALTH AN S FOR MEDICARE & I OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,		FORM OMB NO (X3) DATE COMF	D: 05/16/2022 M APPROVED D. 0938-0391 SURVEY PLETED C
		345439	B. WING			07/2022
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		s	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
PEAK RES	SOURCES - BROOKSHIR	RE, INC		00 MEADOWLANDS DRIVE IILLSBOROUGH, NC 27278		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 759	Nurse #1 revealed that served and stated that her medication after h Resident #55 had exp medication made her empty stomach. An interview on 04/06 facility's Medical Direct metoclopramide was vomiting. When a resi medication before me an order to administer An interview on 04/06 Supervisor #1 revealed inform the Medical Direct	n 04/06/22 at 09:25 AM at breakfast had been it Resident #55 preferred all ber meals. She reported that pressed in the past that the feel sick when taken on an 2/22 at 12:51 PM with the ctor indicated that prescribed for nausea and ident refused to take tals, the nurse can request r with meals. 2/22 at 02:39 PM with Nurse at that nurses were to rector if a resident does not prescribed for meals and that	F 759	administration on April 7 2022. A medication pass audit was complete Staff Development Coordinator on N #1 on April 7,2022 with a 0% medica error rate. Address what measures will be put i place or systemic changes made to ensure that the deficient practice wil recur: All licensed nursing staff and medica aides will be educated on proper procedures for medication administr to include the 5 Rights of Medication Administration. This will be complete the Director of Nursing, Staff Development Coordinator or designe April 29, 2022 Any licensed nursing staff or medica aide out on leave or PRN status will educated prior to returning to their assignment by the Staff Development Coordinator/designee. Newly hired licensed nursing staff or medication will be educated during orientation b Staff Development Coordinator/design Indicate how the facility plans to more its performance to make sure that solutions are sustained: To prevent this from recurring, begin on 4/29/2022, the Director of Nursing and/or designee will audit 2 medicat passes weekly for 4 weeks. These w include random shifts, including weekends. Audits will continue biwe 4 weeks, then monthly x 1 month.	urse ition nto not ition ation ation ation d by ee by tion be nt aide y the gnee. hitor ning gon ill	

Facility ID: 923042

If continuation sheet Page 8 of 29

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORI	D: 05/16/2022 M APPROVED D. 0938-0391
STATEMENT (DF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMF	E SURVEY PLETED
		345439	B. WING				C / 07/2022
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
PEAK RES	SOURCES - BROOKSHIF	RE. INC			00 MEADOWLANDS DRIVE		
		,		Н	ILLSBOROUGH, NC 27278		1
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI/ DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	Continued From page Label/Store Drugs an CFR(s): 483.45(g)(h)	d Biologicals		759	Results of these audits will be brought the Quality Assurance and Performanc Improvement (QAPI) Committee meeti by the Director of Nursing monthly x 3 months for review and further recommendations. Completion date: April 29. 2022	е	4/29/22
	§483.45(g) Labeling of Drugs and biologicals labeled in accordance professional principle appropriate accessor instructions, and the applicable. §483.45(h) Storage of §483.45(h)(1) In accor Federal laws, the faci biologicals in locked of temperature controls, personnel to have accor §483.45(h)(2) The face locked, permanently a storage of controlled the Comprehensive E Control Act of 1976 a abuse, except when the package drug distribu- quantity stored is min- be readily detected.	of Drugs and Biologicals a used in the facility must be e with currently accepted s, and include the y and cautionary expiration date when of Drugs and Biologicals ordance with State and lity must store all drugs and compartments under proper and permit only authorized					

If continuation sheet Page 9 of 29

		MEDICAID SERVICES				<u>3 NO. 0938-03</u>
	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· ,	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
				·	-	С
		345439	B. WING _		_	04/07/2022
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE	
				300 MEADOWLANDS DRI	VE	
	SOURCES - BROOKSHI	RE, INC		HILLSBOROUGH, NC	27278	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRE CROSS-REFERE	S PLAN OF CORRECTION ECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE ENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETIC DATE
F 761	Continued From pag	e 9	F7	31		
1 101		and staff interview, the facility		F761		
		red medications in 1 of 1		The statements in	cluded are not an	
	-	d failed to date and label		admission and do		
		medication carts on the 100			e alleged deficiencies	
	hall reviewed for me			herein. The plan		
		3		-	compliance of state and	
	Findings included:				s as outlined. To remain	
					all federal and state	
	a. An observation of	the medication room, on		regulations the cer	nter has taken or will	
	4/07/22 at 9:32 AM r	evealed		take the actions se	et forth in the following	
		of Vitamin E 90 mg (200 IU)		plan of correction.	The following plan of	
	tablet - expiration da			correction constitu		
	-	w dose aspirin tablet -			liance. All alleged	
	expiration 4/21.			deficiencies cited I	have been.	
	During an interview of	on 04/07/22 at 09:35 AM with		How corrective act	tion will be	
		regarding the medication			those observation areas	
		t all nurses were responsible		found to have bee		
		lication room for expired		deficient practice:		
	medication. The Med	lical Records Clerk ordered				
	supplies and remove	ed the expired medication.		Expired medication	n from the medication	
				room, undated me		
		7/22 at 10:08 AM with the			nd unlabeled medication	
		erk revealed she ordered the			removed and discarded	
		d the medication room once			s, LPN on April 7, 2022 .	
		nedications and threw away			ed any adverse effects	
		ion from the medication		from the alleged d	encient practice.	
	should not be in the	that expired medications		How the facility wi	Il identify other residents	
					al to be affected by the	
	b An observation of	the 100-hall medication cart		same deficient pra	-	
	on 4/07/22 at 12:01					
	1 bottle of loperamid			On April 07, 2022	an Audit was completed	
		ation, 2mg tablets - expired			carts and medication	
	3/2022				se Management team to	
		ate inhalation aerosol		ensure that there		
		asthma, 110mcg - loose in			ated medications in any	
		drawer with no open date or		medication cart or	-	
	resident name.			There were no add	ditional avairad	1

Event ID: QMTM11

Facility ID: 923042

If continuation sheet Page 10 of 29

				PLE CONSTRUCTION		NO. 0938-039
	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· ,			ATE SURVEY OMPLETED
			A. DOILDIN			С
		345439	B. WING			04/07/2022
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI		
				300 MEADOWLANDS DRIVE		
PEAK RE	SOURCES - BROOKSHI	RE, INC		HILLSBOROUGH, NC 27278		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN (EACH CORRECTIVE A CROSS-REFERENCED T DEFICIE	ACTION SHOULD BE TO THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 761	Continued From page	e 10	F 7	61		
1 /01		e 10		unlabeled, and/or undate	ad modications	
	-	on 04/07/22 at 10:22 AM, t the 100-hall medication		observed.		
		d cart for the day. She		Address what measures	will be put into	
	reported that she was	s not sure who reviewed the		place or systemic change		
	medication cart for ex			ensure that the deficient	practice will not	
	medications. Nurse #			recur:		
	medications needed					
		dated. She expressed that		Pharmacy will continue t		
		did not have a name or		monthly audits on medic	-	
	date, it needed to be	thrown away.		the medication rooms an		
	An interview on 04/0	7/22 at 10:42 AM with Nurse		carts to ensure that there unlabeled, and/or undate		
		ed that the pharmacist			eu meuications.	
	-	ion room monthly. Nurses		All licensed nurses will b	be educated on	
	were responsible for	-		medication storage label		
		dication carts and the		all medications by Staff		
	medication storage ro	oom. Nurses were		Coordinator. Any license	d nursing staff	
	instructed to notify su	pervisor for unmarked meds		out on leave or PRN stat	tus will be	
	and to remove expire	ed medications per facility		educated prior to returning		
	protocol.			Staff Development Coord		
				Preventionist or designed		
		7/22 at 12:30 the Director of		licensed nursing staff wil		
		aled that nurses should		during orientation by the		
		rts nightly for unlabeled and		Development Coordinato		
		She reported that nurses expiration dates when		Preventionist or designed	e.	
	administering medica	•		Indicate how the facility	plans to monitor	
				its performance to make		
				solutions are sustained:	ouro mat	
				An audit tool was develo	ped to monitor	
				medication rooms and m		
				for expired, unlabeled, a		
				medications. Starting Ap		
				Director of Nursing and/o		
				audit 100% of medication	•	
				weeks, then biweekly x 4	1 weeks then	
				monthly x 1 month.		

Event ID: QMTM11

Facility ID: 923042

If continuation sheet Page 11 of 29

					FORM APPROVE OMB NO. 0938-039
	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· · ·		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		345439	B. WING		C 04/07/2022
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	
PEAK RE	SOURCES - BROOKSHIF	RE, INC		00 MEADOWLANDS DRIVE	
			I		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE COMPLETIO
F 761	Continued From page	e 11	F 761	Medical records will audit medicati	ion
				room for expired medications wee months. The results of these audit determine the need for further mon	kly x 3 s will
				Results of these audits will be brow the Quality Assurance and Perform Improvement (QAPI) Committee b Director of Nursing monthly x 3 mo any issues or trends are identified, be addressed by the QAPI Commi and the plan will be revised to ensi- compliance.	nance y the onths. If , it will ittee,
F 809 SS=E			F 809	Completion date: April 29, 2022	4/29/22
	facility must provide a regular times compar the community or in a	of Meals esident must receive and the at least three meals daily, at able to normal mealtimes in accordance with resident requests, and plan of care.			
	hours between a sub- breakfast the followin nourishing snack is so hours may elapse be	ust be no more than 14 stantial evening meal and g day, except when a erved at bedtime, up to 16 tween a substantial evening ne following day if a resident meal span.			
	meals and snacks mu who want to eat at no	e, nourishing alternative ust be provided to residents on-traditional times or outside rvice times, consistent with are.			

If continuation sheet Page 12 of 29

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FOF	M APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT (DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DAT	E SURVEY IPLETED
		345439	B. WING _			04	C 1/07/2022
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	<u> </u>	
PEAK RES	SOURCES - BROOKSHIF	RE, INC			00 MEADOWLANDS DRIVE IILLSBOROUGH, NC 27278		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 809	by: Based on resident ar failed to offer or delive (Resident # 33 and R reviewed for the delive Findings included: A. According to the for Resident # 33 she Brief Interview for Me On 04/04/22 at 11:26 conducted with Resid bedtime snacks were During a second inter 04/06/22 at 09:47 AM received, and she wa 04-05-2022. B. According to the for Resident # 40 she Brief Interview for Me On 04/04/22 at 11:28 conducted with Resid bedtime snacks were any time. On 04/07/2022 at 8:1 Nursing Assistant (NA stated that she was a and Resident # 40 on she does pass the ice offer snacks unless th	 is not met as evidenced is not met as evidenced ind staff interviews the facility er bedtime snacks to 2 esident # 40) of 2 residents ery of snacks. Minimum Data Set (MDS) was cognitively intact with a ntal Status (BIMS) of 15. AM an interview was ent # 33. She stated that not delivered or offered. view with Resident # 33 on she stated that she never s not offered a snack on Minimum Data Set (MDS) was cognitively intact with a ntal Status (BIMS) of 15. 	F	309	 F809 The statements included are not an admission and do not constitute agreement with the alleged deficienci herein. The plan of correction is completed in the compliance of state federal regulations as outlined. To rein compliance with all federal and star regulations the center has taken or w take the actions set forth in the following plan of correction. The following plan correction constitutes the center's allegation of compliance. All alleged deficiencies cited have been. How corrective action will be accomplished for those residents four have been affected by the deficient practice: On April 7, 2022 NA#3 was educated passing/offering snacks at bedtime. Resident #33 and resident #40 did no suffer any adverse effects from the alleged deficient practice. How the facility will identify other resident wing the potential to be affected by same deficient practice: All residents in the facility were identias having the potential to be impacted when evening snacks are not passed Consumption bedtime snack report were identiant of the snack report were identing the potentiant of the	and main ce ill ing of nd to on t dents the fied	
	for one. She stated sh	ne does not take the snack ause these are long term				as n	

Event ID: QMTM11

Facility ID: 923042

If continuation sheet Page 13 of 29

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH				PRINTED: 05/16/2 FORM APPROV OMB NO. 0938-0		
TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· /		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C		
	345439	B. WING		04/07/2022		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	•		
PEAK RESOURCES - BROOKS	IIRE, INC		300 MEADOWLANDS DRIVE HILLSBOROUGH, NC 27278			
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIEI	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE COMPLET		
3 was conducted. bedtime snacks bei which residents usu bring those resident the cart door to doo expected the NAs t door and offer each agency NA is on the on the residents an snacks. On 04/06/22 at 11:0 conducted with the stated dietary takes and the nursing sta times are 10:00 AM On 04/07/22 at 12:3 conducted with the She stated that she were not being pas	ge 13 5 AM an interview with Nurse # She stated yes and no to the ng passed. The NAs know ually ask for snacks, so they ts the snacks. Some NAs take or, and some don't. She to take the snack cart door to the resident a snack. If an the hall, she will educate them d she tells them to pass 05 AM an interview was Dietary Manager (DM). She the snacks out three times a day ff pass them out. The snack 1, 2:00 PM, and 8:00 PM. 32 PM an interview was Director of Nursing (DON). the was unaware the snacks sed. She stated her the staff to pass snacks at	F 809	 documented as given. No additi resident suffered any adverse a the alleged deficient practice. Address what measures will be place or systemic changes mad ensure that the deficient practic recur: Facility to educate all licensed r staff and certified nursing assist offering bedtime snacks to all re Inservice to be completed by Di Nursing or Staff Development C by April 29, 2022. Any staff on le PRN status will be educated up to duty by the DON or SDC or of Any newly hired staff will be edu SDC or designee during oriental Indicate how the facility plans to its performance to make sure th solutions are sustained: An audit tool was developed to residents being offered bedtime Interviews will be conducted by management team on 10 alert and oriented residents and documer be reviewed on 10 non alert and residents to determine if resider being offered bedtime snacks. To occur 2x week x 4 weeks, then weeks, then biweekly x 4 weeks The Director of Nursing will brin results of these audits to the Qu Assurance and Performance 	Inffect from put into le to le vill not mursing tants on esidents. irector of Coordinator eave or on return designee. Jucated by ttion. o monitor nat monitor for e snacks. and ntation will d oriented nts are This will weekly x 4 s. g the		

Event ID: QMTM11

Facility ID: 923042

If continuation sheet Page 14 of 29

		MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULT			OMB NO. 0938-03 (X3) DATE SURVEY		
	CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,			COM	PLETED	
		345439	B. WING				/07/2022	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
PEAK RES	SOURCES - BROOKSHIP	RE, INC						
				HI	LLSBOROUGH, NC 27278			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	JST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE			(X5) COMPLETIO DATE		
F 809	Continued From page	e 14	F 8	09				
					x 3 months for review and further recommendations.			
F 812 SS=F	Food Procurement,S CFR(s): 483.60(i)(1)(tore/Prepare/Serve-Sanitary 2)	F 8	12	Completion date: April 29. 2022		4/29/22	
	§483.60(i) Food safe The facility must -	ty requirements.						
	state or local authorit (i) This may include from local producers, and local laws or regu (ii) This provision doe facilities from using p gardens, subject to co safe growing and foo (iii) This provision doe	red satisfactory by federal, ies. ood items obtained directly subject to applicable State ulations. es not prohibit or prevent roduce grown in facility ompliance with applicable						
	serve food in accorda standards for food se This REQUIREMENT by:	is not met as evidenced			5.040			
	interviews the facility temperature during the dishwasher according instructions, failed to beverages, failed to	g to manufacturer's discard expired food and cover, label, and date to do hand hygiene and nod preparation and			F 812 The preparation and execution of the pl of correction does not constitute agreement by the provider that the alleg deficiency did in fact exist. This plan of correction is filed as evidence of the facilities desire to comply with the regulation and to provide high quality ca	ged		

Event ID: QMTM11

Facility ID: 923042

If continuation sheet Page 15 of 29

TATEMENT C	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· /		CONSTRUCTION		DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
			A. BUILDI	NG			С
		345439	B. WING				04/07/2022
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			ST	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
	OURCES - BROOKSHII			30	0 MEADOWLANDS DRIVE		
	Division - Division			HI	ILLSBOROUGH, NC 27278		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)			(X5) COMPLETIO DATE
F 812	Continued From page	e 15	F	812			
	The findings included	l:			All residents had the potential of be affected	ing	
		of the main kitchen on M to 10:20 AM revealed the			On 4/04/2022, the Dietary Manager immediately discarded any expired and beverage and discarded any		
	the water temperatur the dishwasher that u	3:35 AM it was observed that e during the wash cycle of used chemical sanitation was neit during the wash cycle.			uncovered, unlabeled, undated food addition, the ice machine was clear and the Dietary Manager ensured the water temperature during the wash	ied, hat the	
	chemical dishwasher posted on wall above	gle rack low temperature . Dishwasher instructions e dishwasher. Temperature			of the dishwasher was kept accordi manufacturer's instruction.	-	
	machine.	es Fahrenheit listed on the / Manager on 04/04/2022 at			The cook was immediately educate hand hygiene and PPE use proced the Dietary Manager.		
	9:36 AM revealed that rack low temperature	at the machine is a single chemical dishwasher. She arer instructions the water			No resident was adversely affected alleged deficient practice.	by the	
	and the sanitizing ch	at 120 degrees Fahrenheit emical being used is bleach.			Systemic Changes:		
	She stated that the te expected. She stated concentration is teste				On 4/04/2022, Food Services Distri Manager in-serviced 100% of kitch on procedures for properly storing, labeling, dating, and sealing foods;	en staff	
	date foods. The follow	cover, label, discard, and wing items were observed in storage available for use.			handwashing procedures and PPE on coordination with laundry service alternate times of using washing ma	use; es to	
	A. In the walk-in ref	frigerator the following were			when dish machine is in use. A dail tracker will be completed to ensure	y the	
	slaw dressing with no	opened container of cole o open date. ins not covered and no			water temperatures are not pulling a same time causing the hot water te decrease in the kitchen.		
	•	Tortillas left open and no			On 4/04/2022, the Food Services D Manager educated the Dietary Man and Assistant manager on procedu	ager	

Event ID: QMTM11

Facility ID: 923042

If continuation sheet Page 16 of 29

CENTER	S FOR MEDICARE &	MEDICAID SERVICES			OMB	NO. 0938-039
	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		LE CONSTRUCTION		OATE SURVEY OMPLETED
						С
		345439	B. WING			04/07/2022
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STAT	E, ZIP CODE	
PEAK RE	SOURCES - BROOKSHI	RE, INC		300 MEADOWLANDS DRIVE HILLSBOROUGH, NC 272	278	
(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S P	LAN OF CORRECTION	(X5)
PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECT CROSS-REFERENC	IVE ACTION SHOULD BE ED TO THE APPROPRIATE FICIENCY)	COMPLETION
F 812	Continued From page	e 16	F 81	2		
		hake with a throw away date		cleaning of ice maching	ine. The Dietary	
	of 3-27-22.			Manager and Assist a		
	C. Dry storage area	1		rotate daily wipe dow	•	
		24 count rolls with a package		and will schedule mo		
	expiration date of 3-2			of the ice machine wi		
		f 24 count rolls with a		which will be monitor	ed and recorded on	
	package expiration d	ate of 3-30-22.		an ice machine track	er sheet. The	
				Administrator educat	ed the Maintenance	
	3. The ice machine	e had mold-like, black		Director on this sche	dule on 4/04/2022.	
	substance and pinkis	h slime-like substance on				
	the lid and hinge.			In addition, the Dieta		
				Assistant manager w	-	
		AM the Cook was observed		walk-throughs to ens		
		thout wearing gloves. The		dating, and sealing o	f opened foods.	
	-	oves on, handled pots of				
		ed the gloves, and handled				
		ood again without washing		Monitoring:		
	hands after the task.					
				An audit tool was dev		
	The Dietary Manager			daily monitoring of op		
		in reference to food labeling		foods. This will be co	• •	
		/beverages on discard dates.		Dietary Manager and	a Assistant Manager	
		veryone's responsibility for ges after opening and		daily.		
		erages on discard/expired		An audit tool was dev	veloped to monitor	
	-	e does daily checks. She		water temperatures of	-	
		ened foods are to be thrown		machine. This will be		
		ening. In reference to staff		Dietary Manager or A		
		ishing hands between		daily.	and manager	
		ng foods, she stated she				
		sh their hands prior to		District Manager will	monitor progress and	
		d and prior to applying		compliance on visits		
	gloves. Regarding th				-	
		ion is tested 3 times a day.		The results of these a	audits will be brought	
		pooster was not functioning		to the Quality Assura		
	properly, and a work	order had been done. The		Performance Improve	ement (QAPI)	
	kitchen shared the ho	ot water heater with laundry		Committee monthly x	x 3 months by the	
		ernating times of washing		Dietary Manager for	compliance and	
	dishes and laundry to	allow for proper washing		recommendations.		

Facility ID: 923042

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	M APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT C	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION		SURVEY PLETED
		345439	B. WING				07/2022
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			s	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
PEAK RES	SOURCES - BROOKSHIR	RE, INC			800 MEADOWLANDS DRIVE HILLSBOROUGH, NC 27278		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI. DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812 F 880 SS=E	and rinsing temperature repaired. Interview with the Adr 12:10 PM was conduct stated he expects the per policy regulations booster is on schedul Administrator stated if check the water temp Administrator stated r properly label and dis foods/beverages and other equipment clear his expectation is for a prior to handling foods Infection Prevention & CFR(s): 483.80(a)(1)(§483.80 Infection Cor The facility must estal infection prevention a designed to provide a comfortable environm development and tran diseases and infection program. The facility must estal and control program (a minimum, the follow §483.80(a)(1) A syste	aninistrator on 04/07/22 at cted. The Administrator water temperature to be . He stated the heater e to be looked at today. t is dietary's responsibility to erature prior to using. his expectation is that dietary pose of expired to keep ice machine and h. The Administrator stated all staff to wash their hands s. & Control (2)(4)(e)(f) htrol blish and maintain an nd control program safe, sanitary and hent and to help prevent the hismission of communicable ns. orevention and control blish an infection prevention IPCP) that must include, at ving elements:		812	Completed Date 4/29/2022		4/29/22
	reporting, investigatin and communicable di	g, and controlling infections seases for all residents, ors, and other individuals					

Event ID: QMTM11

Facility ID: 923042

If continuation sheet Page 18 of 29

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM): 05/16/2022 APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT O	DF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· · ·	E CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		345439	B. WING		_		C 07/2022
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE	-	
PEAK RES	SOURCES - BROOKSHIR	RE, INC		00 MEADOWLANDS DRIV			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORREC CROSS-REFEREN	PLAN OF CORRECTION CTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE NCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	conducted according accepted national sta §483.80(a)(2) Written procedures for the pro- but are not limited to: (i) A system of surveil possible communicabi infections before they persons in the facility; (ii) When and to whor communicable disease reported; (iii) Standard and tran- to be followed to prev (iv)When and how iscor resident; including bu (A) The type and dura- depending upon the in involved, and (B) A requirement that least restrictive possibility circumstances. (v) The circumstances must prohibit employed disease or infected secontact with residents contact with residents contact will transmit th (vi)The hand hygiene by staff involved in dir §483.80(a)(4) A syste- identified under the fa corrective actions take §483.80(e) Linens.	pon the facility assessment to §483.70(e) and following indards; standards, policies, and ogram, which must include, lance designed to identify ble diseases or can spread to other can spread to other in possible incidents of se or infections should be ismission-based precautions ent spread of infections; blation should be used for a t not limited to: ation of the isolation, infectious agent or organism t the isolation should be the ble for the resident under the s under which the facility ees with a communicable cin lesions from direct or their food, if direct he disease; and procedures to be followed rect resident contact.	F 880				
	must prohibit employed disease or infected sk contact with residents contact will transmit th (vi)The hand hygiene by staff involved in dir §483.80(a)(4) A systection identified under the fat corrective actions take §483.80(e) Linens.	ees with a communicable kin lesions from direct or their food, if direct ne disease; and procedures to be followed rect resident contact. Import for recording incidents incility's IPCP and the en by the facility.					

Facility ID: 923042

If continuation sheet Page 19 of 29

TATEMENT (DF DEFICIENCIES	MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· , ,		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DA	NO. 0938-03 TE SURVEY MPLETED
	CONTRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NOWDER.	A. BUILDII	NG _			
		345439	B. WING			0	C 4/07/2022
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
				30	00 MEADOWLANDS DRIVE		
PEAK RES	SOURCES - BROOKSHIP	RE, INC		н	ILLSBOROUGH, NC 27278		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE
F 880	Continued From page	- 10					
F 000	Continued From page		F (380			
	transport linens so as infection.	s to prevent the spread of					
	§483.80(f) Annual rev						
		ict an annual review of its					
		ir program, as necessary. Γ is not met as evidenced					
		is not met as evidenced					
	by: Based on observatio	ns, record review, and staff			F880		
		railed to: 1) Post the			The preparation and execution of the	e nlan	
	-	for Transmission Based			of correction does not constitute	c plan	
		s recommended by the			agreement by the provider that the a	alleged	
		ontrol and Prevention (CDC)			deficiency did in fact exist. This plan	-	
		e facility's policy for 3 of 5			correction is filed as evidence of the		
		ents who were not up-to-date			facilities desire to comply with the		
	-	d COVID-19 vaccine doses			regulation and to provide high qualit	y care.	
	or whose vaccination	status was unknown					
		ent #66, and Resident #67);			Residents affected:		
		e required precautions and			Resident #65, #66, and #67 did not	have	
		ve equipment (PPE) as			"Special Droplet-Contact Isolation"		
		age posted on the door for 1			signage on the room door. Appropria		
		ent #216) observed to be			signage was placed on resident #65		
		se failures occurred during a			and #67 room door on 4/4/2022 by t		
	global pandemic.				Staff Development Coordinator/Infec	JUON	
	The findings included	1.			Preventionist (SDC/IP). Contract employee did not Don/Doff proper P	PF on	
					a resident on transmission based		
	Review of CDC guide	ance titled, "Interim Infection			precautions. None of these residents	s	
		rol Recommendations to			suffered any adverse effect relating		
		2 Spread in Nursing Homes"			alleged deficient practice.		
	(updated February 2,				5 F F F F F F F F F F		
		ecific for nursing homes on			All other residents with potential to b	e	
	-	sions and readmissions.			affected:		
	The guidance read in						
	residents who are no				On 4/4/2022, the Staff Development		
		D-19 vaccine doses and are			Coordinator (SDC) did an audit to er		
		readmissions should be			that all residents on transmission-ba		
	placed in guarantine.	even if they have a negative			precautions had appropriate signage	ę	
	p.a	eren mare a negative			productione nad appropriate eignage	-	

Facility ID: 923042

If continuation sheet Page 20 of 29

		MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIP	LE CONSTRUCTION	OMB NO. 0938-03 (X3) DATE SURVEY
	FCORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,		COMPLETED
					С
		345439	B. WING		04/07/2022
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	
PEAK RE	SOURCES - BROOKSHII	RE, INC		300 MEADOWLANDS DRIVE HILLSBOROUGH, NC 27278	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE COMPLÉTIO
F 880	Continued From page	e 20	F 88	0	
	described in the testi vaccination should al Review of a facility pr (Effective February 1 Managing and Evalua read in part: "New Admissions / R COVID-19 status an determined prior to a Up to Date: means a recommended COVII booster dose(s) when All residents who an recommended COVII new admissions and placed in quarantine, test upon readmissio described in the testi	Continued From page 20 described in the testing section above; COVID-19 vaccination should also be offered." Review of a facility policy on SARS-CoV-2 (Effective February 10, 2022) addressed Managing and Evaluating Residents. This policy read in part: "New Admissions / Readmissions COVID-19 status and vaccination status will be determined prior to admitting the resident Up to Date: means a person has received all recommended COVID-19 vaccines, including ay booster dose(s) when eligible All residents who are NOT up to date with all recommended COVID-19 vaccine doses AND are new admissions and readmissions should be placed in quarantine, even if they have a negative test upon readmission, and should be tested as described in the testing section; COVID-19 vaccination should also be offered" 1-a) Resident #65 was admitted to the facility on 3/30/22 and resided on the 600 Hall. Resident #65's medical record revealed she refused COVID-19 vaccination due to "conscientious objection" on 3/31/22 after admission to the facility.		 additional residents identified as been adversely affected by the al deficient practice. All new admiss the past 14 days were reviewed a placed in quarantine, if not up to vaccination status. All of these re had appropriate signage on their door. On 4/4/2022 one to one educatio provided by the Staff Developmen Coordinator for COTA (Certified Occupational Therapist Assistant regarding proper donning of PPE facility infection control policies a procedures. This education include techniques to Don and Doff PPE, disposing of PPE when leaving a room and prior to entry to other regrossion. 	lleged sions for and date with esidents room n was nt) Student i per nd ded , resident
	3/30/22 and resided of Resident #65's media refused COVID-19 va "conscientious object			Systemic changes The facility policies related to infe control practices were reviewed b administration on April 20, 2022 a revisions and/or updates were ne	by the and no beded
	A review of the facility's record of the COVID-19 vaccination status of its residents (dated 4/4/22) indicated Resident #65's status as, "Quarantine." An initial tour of the 600 Hall was conducted on 4/4/22 at 9:43 AM. An observation revealed three residents' rooms (Resident #63, Resident #69, and Resident #216) had signage to indicate the resident was on Transmission Based Precautions			All Facility staff will be educated t residents on transmission-based precautions must have appropria signage outside the resident door as following PPE use guidelines t residents on transmission based precautions. This education was by the Director of Nursing on Apr 22,2022 and will be completed by and/or SDC by 4/29/2022. Any lic nurse out on leave or PRN status	te r as well for initiated il y DON censed

Facility ID: 923042

If continuation sheet Page 21 of 29

	S FOR MEDICARE &					NO. 0938-039
	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,		· · · ·	TE SURVEY
		345439	B. WING			C)4/07/2022
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
PFAK RE	SOURCES - BROOKSHIF	REINC		300 MEADOWLANDS DRIVE		
	Bitterin			HILLSBOROUGH, NC 27278		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	Continued From page	e 21	F 88	n		
1 000	containing Personal F placed next to the dou of the 600 Hall reveal placed on or near Re- indicate this resident cart containing PPE v next to Resident #65' An interview was con with Nurse #1. Nurse for residents on the 6 #1 reported she thoug Hall residents current Resident #69, and Re- inquiry as to why a fo 600 hallway, the nurs what type of TBP pre-	Protective Equipment (PPE) orway. ucted on 4/4/22 at 9:48 AM led there was no signage sident #65's doorway to was on TBP. However, a was placed in the hallway	F 88	 educated by the SDC and/or D returning to their assignment. A hired personnel will be educat SDC during orientation. Monitoring: On April 20,2022 the Quality As and Performance Improvemen Committee, consisting of the D Nursing, Staff Development Coordinator/Infection Prevention Administrator, and Administrati initiated an audit tool to observ continued compliance with the correction. The audit tool consists of the for . Staff performing donning of 	Any newly ed by the ssurance t (QAPI) irector of onist, ve Staff e for plan of ollowing:	
	An observation and interview was conducted with the Assistant Director of Nursing (ADON) on 4/4/22 at 10:02 AM as he was changing the residents' TBP signage and placement of PPE carts on the 600 Hall. During the interview, the ADON reported he also assumed responsibilities as the facility's Infection Preventionist. At that time, the signage of TBP and placement of PPE carts for newly admitted residents on the 600 Hall were discussed. The ADON reported Resident #65 needed to be on TBP and to have a PPE cart placed next to her door. When asked who was responsible for posting a TBP sign and placing a PPE cart next to the resident's room, the ADON stated, "During the week, I do." The ADON reported the quarantine status of a late Friday or			 appropriately after exiting room to entering another residents room . Appropriate transmission-liprecautions signage outside the door Facility will observe 3 employe to include each shift and weeke one month to ensure proper do PPE, then 3 employees bi-weeke month and then 5 employees roone month. The Director of Nul and/or Staff Development Coordinator/Infection Prevention Administrative RN will continue going. 	bom. based e residents es weekly ends for onning of skly for one nonthly for rsing	

Facility ID: 923042

If continuation sheet Page 22 of 29

CENTER STATEMENT (AND PLAN OF NAME OF P	SUMMARY STA (EACH DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 345439 RE, INC ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	. ,	LE CONSTRUCTION S STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE STREET ADDRESS	FORM OMB NO (X3) DATE : COMPI C 04/(04/(LETED
F 880	corrected when he ca A follow-up interview 9:34 AM with the ADO reported the failure to weekend was due to between the Admissio ADON stated he typic admissions ahead of order into the electror resident who was eith COVID-19 or whose y unknown. An interview was con AM with the facility's I During the interview, expectation would be in place to facilitate or Admissions and nursi newly admitted reside the need for initiation 1-b) Resident #66 wa 4/1/22 and resided or Resident #66's medio refused COVID-19 va admission to the facility objection." A review of the facility vaccination status of i indicated Resident #66 4/4/22 at 9:49 AM. A residents' rooms (Re	ame in on Monday. was conducted on 4/7/22 at DN. During the interview, he o post TBP signage on the a failure of communication ons staff and nursing. The cally knew about resident time and would put a TBP nic medical record for a ner unvaccinated against vaccination status was ducted on 4/7/22 at 10:39 Director of Nursing (DON). the DON stated her to have a better procedure ommunication between ing staff with regards to a ent's vaccination status and of TBP. as admitted to the facility on	F 88		o ow upon or onth nen or orted e 1)	

	-	D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES					FORM	D: 05/16/2022 MAPPROVED D. 0938-0391
STATEMENT O	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	i í		LE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE COMF	SURVEY PLETED
		345439	B. WING			_		C 107/2022
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE	-	
					300 MEADOWLANDS DRIV	/E		
PEAK RES	SOURCES - BROOKSHIR	E, INC			HILLSBOROUGH, NC 2	7278		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG	IX	(EACH CORRE) CROSS-REFERE	S PLAN OF CORRECTION CTIVE ACTION SHOULD B NCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	Continued From page resident was on Trans (TBP). Each of these containing Personal F placed next to the door An observation condu- of the 600 Hall reveal placed on or near Res- indicate this resident of An interview was com- with Nurse #1. Nurse for residents on the 6 #1 reported she thoug Hall residents current Resident #69, and Res An observation and in the Assistant Director 4/4/22 at 10:02 AM as residents' TBP signal carts on the 600 Hall. ADON reported he als as the facility's Infecti- time, the signage of T carts for newly admitt were discussed. The #66 needed to be on placed next to her door responsible for postin PPE cart next to the r stated, "During the we	e 23 smission Based Precautions three rooms also had a cart Protective Equipment (PPE) orway. Acted on 4/4/22 at 9:48 AM ed there was no signage sident #66's doorway to was on TBP. ducted on 4/4/22 at 9:55 AM e #1 was assigned to care 00 hall. When asked, Nurse ght there were three - 600 ly on TBP (Resident #63,		88([
	weekend admission s corrected when he ca A follow-up interview 9:34 AM with the ADC	ometimes needed to be						

Facility ID: 923042

If continuation sheet Page 24 of 29

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	MAPPROVED 0. 0938-0391	
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345439	B. WING			C 04/07/2022		
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
PEAK RESOURCES - BROOKSHIRE, INC				300 MEADOWLANDS DRIVE HILLSBOROUGH, NC 27278				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	weekend was due to between the Admission ADON stated he typic admissions ahead of order into the electror resident who was eith COVID-19 or whose y unknown. An interview was con AM with the facility's I During the interview, expectation would be in place to facilitate or Admissions and nursi newly admitted reside the need for initiation 1-c) Resident #67 wa 4/2/22 and resided or Resident #67's medic refused COVID-19 va "conscientious object admission to the facility vaccination status of indicated Resident #67 An initial tour of the 6 4/4/22 at 9:49 AM. A residents' rooms (Re and Resident #216) h resident was on Trans (TBP). Each of these	a failure of communication ons staff and nursing. The cally knew about resident time and would put a TBP nic medical record for a ner unvaccinated against vaccination status was ducted on 4/7/22 at 10:39 Director of Nursing (DON). the DON stated her to have a better procedure communication between ng staff with regards to a ent's vaccination status and of TBP. as admitted to the facility on the 600 Hall. al record revealed she tocination due to ion" on 4/4/22 after ity. d's record of the COVID-19 its residents (dated 4/4/22) o7's status as, "Quarantine." 00 Hall was conducted on n observation revealed three sident #63, Resident #69, nad signage to indicate the smission Based Precautions e three rooms also had a cart Protective Equipment (PPE)	F	880				

Facility ID: 923042

If continuation sheet Page 25 of 29

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM): 05/16/2022 MAPPROVED). 0938-0391	
		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345439	B. WING _			C 04/07/2022		
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			ST	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	•		
PEAK RESOURCES - BROOKSHIRE, INC					00 MEADOWLANDS DRIVE ILLSBOROUGH, NC 27278			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	<	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	of the 600 Hall reveal placed on or near Res indicate this resident of An interview was com- with Nurse #1. Nurse for residents on the 60 #1 reported she thoug Hall residents current Resident #69, and Res An observation and in the Assistant Director 4/4/22 at 10:02 AM as residents' TBP signal carts on the 600 Hall. ADON reported he als as the facility's Infecti- time, the signage of T carts for newly admitt were discussed. The #67 needed to be on he moved the PPE ca #69's room to Reside Resident #69 was als weekend but was fully need to be on TBP. A responsible for postin PPE cart next to the r stated, "During the we reported the quarantin weekend admission s corrected when he car A follow-up interview 9 9:34 AM with the ADO	acted on 4/4/22 at 9:48 AM ed there was no signage sident #67's doorway to was on TBP. ducted on 4/4/22 at 9:55 AM e #1 was assigned to care 00 hall. When asked, Nurse ght there were three - 600 ly on TBP (Resident #63, esident #216). atterview was conducted with of Nursing (ADON) on she was changing the ge and placement of PPE During the interview, the so assumed responsibilities on Preventionist. At that 'BP and placement of PPE ed residents on the 600 Hall ADON reported Resident TBP. He was observed as art located next to Resident int #67's doorway, stating o admitted over the y vaccinated and did not When asked who was g a TBP sign and placing a esident 's room, the ADON eek, I do." The ADON he status of a late Friday or cometimes needed to be	F	880				

Facility ID: 923042

If continuation sheet Page 26 of 29

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FOR	M APPROVED D. 0938-0391	
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C 04/07/2022		
		345439	B. WING					
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	•		
PEAK RESOURCES - BROOKSHIRE, INC					300 MEADOWLANDS DRIVE HILLSBOROUGH, NC 27278			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			IX S	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	between the Admission ADON stated he typic admissions ahead of order into the electron resident who was eith COVID-19 or whose y unknown. An interview was com AM with the facility's I During the interview, expectation would be in place to facilitate or Admissions and nursi newly admitted reside the need for initiation 2) Resident #216 was 3/28/22 and resided of Resident #216's med refused COVID-19 va "conscientious object admission to the facility vaccination status of indicated Resident #2 "Quarantine." An initial tour of the 6 4/4/22 at 9:49 AM. A Resident #216's room door to indicate the ref Based Precautions (T Personal Protective E in the hallway next to	ons staff and nursing. The cally knew about resident time and would put a TBP nic medical record for a ner unvaccinated against vaccination status was ducted on 4/7/22 at 10:39 Director of Nursing (DON). the DON stated her to have a better procedure ommunication between ing staff with regards to a ent's vaccination status and of TBP. s admitted to the facility on on the 600 Hall. ical record revealed she tocination due to ion" on 3/28/22 (after ity). r's record of the COVID-19 its residents (dated 4/4/22) 216 ' s status as, 00 Hall was conducted on n observation revealed n had signage posted on her esident was on Transmission TBP). A cart containing Equipment (PPE) was placed	F	880				

Facility ID: 923042

If continuation sheet Page 27 of 29

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES					FORM): 05/16/2022 APPROVED). 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
345439		345439	B. WING			C 04/07/2022		
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			ST	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO	DDE		
PEAK RE	SOURCES - BROOKSHIR	RE, INC			0 MEADOWLANDS DRIVE LLSBOROUGH, NC 27278			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD B		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	Resident #216's door was placed next to he Certified Occupational student (COTA Stude enter Resident #216's gown. He closed the the TBP signage for S Precautions posted of required PPE to be do room included a gown respirator, protective A continuous observat doorway revealed CC resident's room on 4/4 exit, he was observed mask, eye protection therapist removed his the resident's room. M gown, the therapist w hallway as he picked and placed it next to h room. During an interview cc PM, COTA Student # Certified Occupational When asked what PP upon entering Reside acknowledged he need gown, gloves, and go he realized he didn't h had already started th #216. When asked if at this facility regardin a room on TBP, the s	continued to be posted on and a cart containing PPE er door. At that time, a al Therapy Assistant (COTA) nt #1) was observed to a room without donning a door behind him. Review of Special Droplet Contact n the door listed the onned prior to entering the n, an N95 or higher level eyewear, and gloves. Attion of the resident's DTA Student #1 exited the 4/22 at 12:42 PM. Upon his to be wearing an N95 and gloves (no gown). The gloves, then went back into Without wearing gloves or a as observed from the up the resident's call light her. He again exited the al Therapy Assistant student. The hewas required to wear nt #216's room, the student eded to wear an N95 mask, ggles. The student stated have on a gown only after he he therapy with Resident he had received orientation ng the PPE required to enter tudent said "yes." However, ed so much information that	F 8	80				

Facility ID: 923042

If continuation sheet Page 28 of 29

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FC	TED: 05/16/2022 DRM APPROVED NO. 0938-0391	
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345439	B. WING			C 04/07/2022		
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	I	I	S	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
PEAK RESOURCES - BROOKSHIRE, INC					800 MEADOWLANDS DRIVE HILLSBOROUGH, NC 27278			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	Continued From page	28	F	880				
	AM with the Assistant on 4/4/22 at 10:02 AM responsibilities as the Preventionist. During reported COTA Stude follow the PPE require on TBP. An interview was com AM with the facility's I During the interview, expect COTA Student signage and wear app a resident's room. Th may need to put a pla student received more	the interview, the ADON ent #1 would be expected to ements posted for a resident ducted on 4/7/22 at 10:39 Director of Nursing (DON). the DON stated she would t #1 to observe the TBP propriate PPE when entering the DON reported the facility an into place to ensure a e extensive education on on Preventionist prior to						

Facility ID: 923042

If continuation sheet Page 29 of 29